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June 20, 2018 
 
 
 
Ms. Celestena Glover 
Chief Financial Officer 
State of Nevada 
Public Employees' Benefits Program 
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 1001 
Carson City, NV 89701 
 
 
Re:  GASB 75 Employer Allocations for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 
 
 
 
Dear Tena, 
 
This letter presents the employer allocations for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 GASB 75 valuation 
results for the postretirement health and life insurance benefits provided through the State of Nevada (the 
“State”).  
 
The proportionate share calculations are based on the employer contributions as provided by the State.  
All actuarial and economic assumptions are the same as disclosed in the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 
2018 GASB 75 report dated June 4, 2018.  Plan provisions are also the same as disclosed in the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2018 report.  
 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 

 
________________________________ 
Alex Jaloway, FSA, MAAA 
Vice President 
Aon  
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Employer I.D. Employer

 Employer 
Contribution 

Amount 
 Allocation 
Percentage 

101 Board of MedicalExaminers 49,217$                   0.1294%
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing 34,180                     0.0898%
103 Board of Pharmacy 32,195                     0.0846%
104 Board of Chiropracttors 2,577                       0.0068%
105 Board of Dental Examiners 7,751                       0.0204%
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau 480,686                   1.2634%
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine 5,577                       0.0147%
109 Board of Massage Therapist 7,619                       0.0200%
113 Public Employee Retirement System 107,444                   0.2824%
116 Central Payroll 22,959,558              60.3430%
128 Board of Accountancy 5,054                       0.0133%
129 Board of Cosmetology 24,035                     0.0632%
134 Board of Professional Engineers 6,652                       0.0175%

139/140 UNLV/UNR 14,302,616              37.5906%
141 Board of Architecture 6,999                       0.0184%
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers 2,631                       0.0069%
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board 4,922                       0.0129%
148 Board of Optometry 1,148                       0.0030%
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners 5,234                       0.0138%
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling 2,304                       0.0061%

38,048,396$            100.0000%

Numbers may not add due to rounding. 
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Employer 
I.D. Employer Net OPEB Liability 

Changes of 
assumptions

Net difference 
between 

projected and 
actual 

investment 
earnings on 
OPEB plan 
investments

Changes in 
proportion

Total 
deferred 

outflows of 
resources

Differences 
between 
expected 

and actual 
experience

Changes of 
assumptions

Net difference 
between 

projected and 
actual 

investment 
earnings on 
OPEB plan 
investments

Changes in 
proportion

Total deferred 
inflows of 
resources

101 Board of MedicalExaminers 1,683,399$           -$            -$               -$                -$         -$         -$           104,645$        132$               -$         104,776$        
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing 1,169,065             -              -                 -                  -           -           -             72,672            91                   -           72,764            
103 Board of Pharmacy 1,101,166             -              -                 -                  -           -           -             68,452            86                   -           68,538            
104 Board of Chiropracttors 88,133                  -              -                 -                  -           -           -             5,479              7                     -           5,485              
105 Board of Dental Examiners 265,102                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             16,480            21                   -           16,500            
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau 16,441,135           -              -                 -                  -           -           -             1,022,026       1,286              -           1,023,312       
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine 190,769                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             11,859            15                   -           11,874            
109 Board of Massage Therapist 260,580                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             16,198            20                   -           16,219            
113 Public Employee Retirement System 3,674,949             -              -                 -                  -           -           -             228,445          287                 -           228,732          
116 Central Payroll 785,297,274         -              -                 -                  -           -           -             48,816,249     61,429            -           48,877,678     
128 Board of Accountancy 172,849                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             10,745            14                   -           10,758            
129 Board of Cosmetology 822,074                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             51,102            64                   -           51,167            
134 Board of Professional Engineers 227,519                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             14,143            18                   -           14,161            

139/140 UNLV/UNR 489,199,539         -              -                 -                  -           -           -             30,409,995     38,267            -           30,448,263     
141 Board of Architecture 239,402                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             14,882            19                   -           14,901            
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers 89,984                  -              -                 -                  -           -           -             5,594              7                     -           5,601              
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board 168,364                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             10,466            13                   -           10,479            
148 Board of Optometry 39,278                  -              -                 -                  -           -           -             2,442              3                     -           2,445              
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners 179,013                -              -                 -                  -           -           -             11,128            14                   -           11,142            
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling 78,805                  -              -                 -                  -           -           -             4,899              6                     -           4,905              

TOTAL 1,301,388,400$    -$            -$               -$                -$         -$         -$           80,897,900$   101,800$        -$         80,999,700$   

*Amounts as of June 30, 2018. 
Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

Deferred Outflow of Resources* Deferred Inflow of Resources*
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Employer 
I.D. Employer Service Cost Interest Cost

Expected 
Investment 

Return

Contributions 
from Non-
Employer 

Contributing 
Entities

Administrative 
Expense

Plan 
Changes

Amortization of 
Unrecognized 

Liability

Amortization of 
Unrecognized 
Asset (Gain) / 

Loss

Amortization of 
Unrecognized 
Assumption 

Change

Net amortization 
of deferred 

amounts from 
change in 
proportion

Total OPEB 
Expense

101 Board of MedicalExaminers 76,719$           51,054$           (49)$            -$               -$                 -$         -$                (33)$                (27,684)$          -$                    100,008$         
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing 53,279             35,455             (34)              -                 -                   -           -                  (23)                  (19,226)            -                      69,452             
103 Board of Pharmacy 50,185             33,396             (32)              -                 -                   -           -                  (21)                  (18,109)            -                      65,419             
104 Board of Chiropracttors 4,017               2,673               (3)                -                 -                   -           -                  (2)                    (1,449)              -                      5,236               
105 Board of Dental Examiners 12,082             8,040               (8)                -                 -                   -           -                  (5)                    (4,360)              -                      15,749             
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau 749,290           498,628           (476)            -                 -                   -           -                  (321)                (270,378)          -                      976,743           
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine 8,694               5,786               (6)                -                 -                   -           -                  (4)                    (3,137)              -                      11,333             
109 Board of Massage Therapist 11,876             7,903               (8)                -                 -                   -           -                  (5)                    (4,285)              -                      15,481             
113 Public Employee Retirement System 167,482           111,454           (106)            -                 -                   -           -                  (72)                  (60,435)            -                      218,323           
116 Central Payroll 35,789,213      23,816,552      (22,749)       -                 -                   -           -                  (15,327)           (12,914,375)     -                      46,653,313      
128 Board of Accountancy 7,877               5,242               (5)                -                 -                   -           -                  (3)                    (2,843)              -                      10,269             
129 Board of Cosmetology 37,465             24,932             (24)              -                 -                   -           -                  (16)                  (13,519)            -                      48,838             
134 Board of Professional Engineers 10,369             6,900               (7)                -                 -                   -           -                  (4)                    (3,742)              -                      13,517             

139/140 UNLV/UNR 22,294,827      14,836,478      (14,172)       -                 -                   -           -                  (9,548)             (8,044,987)       -                      29,062,598      
141 Board of Architecture 10,911             7,261               (7)                -                 -                   -           -                  (5)                    (3,937)              -                      14,223             
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers 4,101               2,729               (3)                -                 -                   -           -                  (2)                    (1,480)              -                      5,346               
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board 7,673               5,106               (5)                -                 -                   -           -                  (3)                    (2,769)              -                      10,002             
148 Board of Optometry 1,790               1,191               (1)                -                 -                   -           -                  (1)                    (646)                 -                      2,333               
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners 8,158               5,429               (5)                -                 -                   -           -                  (3)                    (2,944)              -                      10,635             
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling 3,591               2,390               (2)                -                 -                   -           -                  (2)                    (1,296)              -                      4,682               

TOTAL 59,309,600$    39,468,600$    (37,700)$     -$               -$                 -$         -$                (25,400)$         (21,401,600)$   -$                    77,313,500$    

Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

OPEB Expense



State of Nevada
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018
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Employer 
I.D. Employer

Employer 
Contributions Net OPEB Liability Service Cost Interest Cost

Changes of 
Benefits 
Terms

Differences 
Between 

Expected and 
Actual 

Experiences
Changes of 

Assumptions
Gross Benefit 

Payments

Net Change in 
Total OPEB 

Liability

Total OPEB 
Liability 

(Beginning)
Total OPEB 

Liability (Ending)

101 Board of MedicalExaminers 49,217$           1,683,399$            76,719$           51,054$           -$           -$              (132,329)$            (49,244)$           (53,799)$           1,739,108$            1,685,309$            
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing 34,180             1,169,065              53,279             35,455             -             -                (91,898)                (34,198)             (37,362)             1,207,752              1,170,391              
103 Board of Pharmacy 32,195             1,101,166              50,185             33,396             -             -                (86,560)                (32,212)             (35,192)             1,137,607              1,102,415              
104 Board of Chiropracttors 2,577               88,133                   4,017               2,673               -             -                (6,928)                  (2,578)               (2,817)               91,049                   88,232                   
105 Board of Dental Examiners 7,751               265,102                 12,082             8,040               -             -                (20,839)                (7,755)               (8,472)               273,875                 265,403                 
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau 480,686           16,441,135            749,290           498,628           -             -                (1,292,404)           (480,949)           (525,435)           16,985,218            16,459,783            
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine 5,577               190,769                 8,694               5,786               -             -                (14,996)                (5,581)               (6,097)               197,082                 190,985                 
109 Board of Massage Therapist 7,619               260,580                 11,876             7,903               -             -                (20,484)                (7,623)               (8,328)               269,204                 260,876                 
113 Public Employee Retirement System 107,444           3,674,949              167,482           111,454           -             -                (288,880)              (107,502)           (117,446)           3,796,564              3,679,118              
116 Central Payroll 22,959,558      785,297,274          35,789,213      23,816,552      -             -                (61,730,624)         (22,972,111)      (25,096,970)      811,284,968          786,187,997          
128 Board of Accountancy 5,054               172,849                 7,877               5,242               -             -                (13,587)                (5,056)               (5,524)               178,570                 173,046                 
129 Board of Cosmetology 24,035             822,074                 37,465             24,932             -             -                (64,622)                (24,048)             (26,272)             849,279                 823,007                 
134 Board of Professional Engineers 6,652               227,519                 10,369             6,900               -             -                (17,885)                (6,656)               (7,271)               235,049                 227,777                 

139/140 UNLV/UNR 14,302,616      489,199,539          22,294,827      14,836,478      -             -                (38,454,983)         (14,310,436)      (15,634,113)      505,388,527          489,754,413          
141 Board of Architecture 6,999               239,402                 10,911             7,261               -             -                (18,819)                (7,003)               (7,651)               247,325                 239,674                 
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers 2,631               89,984                   4,101               2,729               -             -                (7,073)                  (2,632)               (2,876)               92,962                   90,086                   
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board 4,922               168,364                 7,673               5,106               -             -                (13,235)                (4,925)               (5,381)               173,936                 168,555                 
148 Board of Optometry 1,148               39,278                   1,790               1,191               -             -                (3,088)                  (1,149)               (1,255)               40,578                   39,322                   
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners 5,234               179,013                 8,158               5,429               -             -                (14,072)                (5,237)               (5,721)               184,937                 179,216                 
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling 2,304               78,805                   3,591               2,390               -             -                (6,195)                  (2,305)               (2,518)               81,413                   78,894                   

TOTAL 38,048,396$    1,301,388,400$     59,309,600$    39,468,600$    -$           -$              (102,299,500)$     (38,069,200)$    (41,590,500)$    1,344,455,000$     1,302,864,500$     

Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

Total OPEB Liability
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Employer 
I.D. Employer

Contribution: 
Employer

Contributions: 
Member

Net 
Investment 

Income
Gross Benefit 

Payments
Administrative 

Expenses Other

Net Change 
in Plan 

Fiduciary 
Net 

Position

Plan 
Fiduciary Net 

Position 
(Beginning)

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

(Ending)
Net OPEB Liability 

(Ending)

Net Position as 
a Percentage 

of OPEB 
Liability Covered Payroll*

Net OPEB 
Liability as a 

Percentage of 
Payroll

101 Board of MedicalExaminers 49,217$           -$                 213$           (49,244)$           -$                 -$    187$          1,723$            1,910$            1,683,399$            0% 2,152,266$            78%
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing 34,180             -                   148             (34,198)             -                   -      130            1,196              1,326              1,169,065              0% 1,494,677              78%
103 Board of Pharmacy 32,195             -                   139             (32,212)             -                   -      122            1,127              1,249              1,101,166              0% 1,407,868              78%
104 Board of Chiropracttors 2,577               -                   11               (2,578)               -                   -      10              90                   100                 88,133                   0% 112,680                 78%
105 Board of Dental Examiners 7,751               -                   34               (7,755)               -                   -      29              271                 301                 265,102                 0% 338,940                 78%
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau 480,688           -                   2,082          (480,949)           -                   -      1,823         16,827            18,650            16,441,135            0% 21,020,386            78%
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine 5,577               -                   24               (5,581)               -                   -      21              195                 216                 190,769                 0% 243,902                 78%
109 Board of Massage Therapist 7,619               -                   33               (7,623)               -                   -      29              267                 296                 260,580                 0% 333,158                 78%
113 Public Employee Retirement System 107,444           -                   465             (107,502)           -                   -      407            3,761              4,169              3,674,949              0% 4,698,511              78%
116 Central Payroll 22,959,680      -                   99,445        (22,972,111)      -                   -      87,075       803,709          890,784          785,297,274          0% 1,004,021,470       78%
128 Board of Accountancy 5,054               -                   22               (5,056)               -                   -      19              177                 196                 172,849                 0% 220,992                 78%
129 Board of Cosmetology 24,035             -                   104             (24,048)             -                   -      91              841                 933                 822,074                 0% 1,051,042              78%
134 Board of Professional Engineers 6,652               -                   29               (6,656)               -                   -      25              233                 258                 227,519                 0% 290,889                 78%

139/140 UNLV/UNR 14,302,692      -                   61,949        (14,310,436)      -                   -      54,243       500,669          554,912          489,199,539          0% 625,453,388          78%
141 Board of Architecture 6,999               -                   30               (7,003)               -                   -      27              245                 272                 239,402                 0% 306,082                 78%
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers 2,631               -                   11               (2,632)               -                   -      10              92                   102                 89,984                   0% 115,047                 78%
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board 4,922               -                   21               (4,925)               -                   -      19              172                 191                 168,364                 0% 215,257                 78%
148 Board of Optometry 1,148               -                   5                 (1,149)               -                   -      4                40                   45                   39,278                   0% 50,218                   78%
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners 5,234               -                   23               (5,237)               -                   -      20              183                 203                 179,013                 0% 228,872                 78%
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling 2,304               -                   10               (2,305)               -                   -      9                81                   89                   78,805                   0% 100,754                 78%

TOTAL 38,048,600$    -$                 164,800$    (38,069,200)$    -$                 -$    144,300$   1,331,900$     1,476,200$     1,301,388,400$     0% 1,663,856,400$     78%

*Covered payroll estimated based on proportionate share. 
Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
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Employer 
I.D. Employer

Total OPEB 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position Net OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position Net OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position Net OPEB Liability 

101 Board of MedicalExaminers 1,865,446$           1,910$                  1,863,537$           1,685,309$           1,910$                  1,683,399$           1,529,250$           1,910$                  1,527,340$           
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing 1,295,490             1,326                    1,294,164             1,170,391             1,326                    1,169,065             1,062,013             1,326                    1,060,687             
103 Board of Pharmacy 1,220,249             1,249                    1,219,000             1,102,415             1,249                    1,101,166             1,000,332             1,249                    999,083                
104 Board of Chiropracttors 97,663                  100                       97,563                  88,232                  100                       88,133                  80,062                  100                       79,962                  
105 Board of Dental Examiners 293,771                301                       293,471                265,403                301                       265,102                240,827                301                       240,526                
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau 18,219,119           18,650                  18,200,469           16,459,783           18,650                  16,441,135           14,935,615           18,650                  14,916,966           
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine 211,399                216                       211,182                190,985                216                       190,769                173,300                216                       173,084                
109 Board of Massage Therapist 288,760                296                       288,465                260,876                296                       260,580                236,719                296                       236,423                
113 Public Employee Retirement System 4,072,367             4,169                    4,068,199             3,679,118             4,169                    3,674,949             3,338,433             4,169                    3,334,265             
116 Central Payroll 870,221,227         890,784                869,330,443         786,187,997         890,784                785,297,274         713,387,383         890,784                712,496,599         
128 Board of Accountancy 191,542                196                       191,346                173,046                196                       172,849                157,022                196                       156,826                
129 Board of Cosmetology 910,975                933                       910,043                823,007                933                       822,074                746,797                933                       745,864                
134 Board of Professional Engineers 252,124                258                       251,866                227,777                258                       227,519                206,685                258                       206,427                

139/140 UNLV/UNR 542,102,764         554,912                541,547,852         489,754,413         554,912                489,199,539         444,403,400         554,912                443,848,488         
141 Board of Architecture 265,292                272                       265,020                239,674                272                       239,402                217,480                272                       217,209                
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers 99,715                  102                       99,613                  90,086                  102                       89,984                  81,744                  102                       81,642                  
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board 186,571                191                       186,380                168,555                191                       168,364                152,947                191                       152,756                
148 Board of Optometry 43,526                  45                         43,481                  39,322                  45                         39,278                  35,681                  45                         35,637                  
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners 198,372                203                       198,169                179,216                203                       179,013                162,621                203                       162,418                
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling 87,327                  89                         87,238                  78,894                  89                         78,805                  71,589                  89                         71,499                  

TOTAL 1,442,123,700$    1,476,200$           1,440,647,500$    1,302,864,500$    1,476,200$           1,301,388,400$    1,182,219,900$    1,476,200$           1,180,743,700$    

Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

1% Decrease - 2.58% Current Rate - 3.58% 1% Increase - 4.58%
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Employer 
I.D. Employer

Total OPEB 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position Net OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position Net OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position Net OPEB Liability 

101 Board of MedicalExaminers 1,577,410$           1,910$                  1,575,500$           1,685,309$           1,910$                  1,683,399$           1,812,546$           1,910$                  1,810,636$           
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing 1,095,459             1,326                    1,094,132             1,170,391             1,326                    1,169,065             1,258,753             1,326                    1,257,427             
103 Board of Pharmacy 1,031,835             1,249                    1,030,586             1,102,415             1,249                    1,101,166             1,185,645             1,249                    1,184,396             
104 Board of Chiropracttors 82,584                  100                       82,484                  88,232                  100                       88,133                  94,894                  100                       94,794                  
105 Board of Dental Examiners 248,411                301                       248,110                265,403                301                       265,102                285,441                301                       285,140                
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau 15,405,974           18,650                  15,387,325           16,459,783           18,650                  16,441,135           17,702,463           18,650                  17,683,813           
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine 178,758                216                       178,541                190,985                216                       190,769                205,404                216                       205,188                
109 Board of Massage Therapist 244,174                296                       243,878                260,876                296                       260,580                280,572                296                       280,276                
113 Public Employee Retirement System 3,443,569             4,169                    3,439,400             3,679,118             4,169                    3,674,949             3,956,884             4,169                    3,952,715             
116 Central Payroll 735,853,698         890,784                734,962,914         786,187,997         890,784                785,297,274         845,543,580         890,784                844,652,796         
128 Board of Accountancy 161,967                196                       161,771                173,046                196                       172,849                186,110                196                       185,914                
129 Board of Cosmetology 770,315                933                       769,383                823,007                933                       822,074                885,142                933                       884,210                
134 Board of Professional Engineers 213,194                258                       212,936                227,777                258                       227,519                244,974                258                       244,716                

139/140 UNLV/UNR 458,398,752         554,912                457,843,839         489,754,413         554,912                489,199,539         526,729,868         554,912                526,174,956         
141 Board of Architecture 224,329                272                       224,058                239,674                272                       239,402                257,769                272                       257,497                
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers 84,318                  102                       84,216                  90,086                  102                       89,984                  96,887                  102                       96,785                  
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board 157,764                191                       157,573                168,555                191                       168,364                181,281                191                       181,090                
148 Board of Optometry 36,805                  45                         36,760                  39,322                  45                         39,278                  42,291                  45                         42,247                  
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners 167,742                203                       167,539                179,216                203                       179,013                192,746                203                       192,543                
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling 73,843                  89                         73,754                  78,894                  89                         78,805                  84,851                  89                         84,761                  

TOTAL 1,219,450,900$    1,476,200$           1,217,974,700$    1,302,864,500$    1,476,200$           1,301,388,400$    1,401,228,100$    1,476,200$           1,399,751,900$    

Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

1% Decrease Current Trend Rate 1% Increase
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Employer 
I.D. Employer 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total Thereafter

101 Board of MedicalExaminers (27,717)$              (27,717)$              (27,717)$            (21,626)$              -$                     
102 Nevada State Board of Nursing (19,248)                (19,248)                (19,248)              (15,019)                -                       
103 Board of Pharmacy (18,130)                (18,130)                (18,130)              (14,146)                -                       
104 Board of Chiropracttors (1,451)                  (1,451)                  (1,451)               (1,132)                  -                       
105 Board of Dental Examiners (4,365)                  (4,365)                  (4,365)               (3,406)                  -                       
106 Legislative Counsel Bureau (270,699)              (270,699)              (270,699)            (211,216)              -                       
108 Board of Osteopathic Medicine (3,141)                  (3,141)                  (3,141)               (2,451)                  -                       
109 Board of Massage Therapist (4,290)                  (4,290)                  (4,290)               (3,348)                  -                       
113 Public Employee Retirement System (60,507)                (60,507)                (60,507)              (47,211)                -                       
116 Central Payroll (12,929,702)          (12,929,702)          (12,929,702)       (10,088,571)          -                       
128 Board of Accountancy (2,846)                  (2,846)                  (2,846)               (2,221)                  -                       
129 Board of Cosmetology (13,535)                (13,535)                (13,535)              (10,561)                -                       
134 Board of Professional Engineers (3,746)                  (3,746)                  (3,746)               (2,923)                  -                       

139/140 UNLV/UNR (8,054,535)           (8,054,535)           (8,054,535)         (6,284,657)           -                       
141 Board of Architecture (3,942)                  (3,942)                  (3,942)               (3,076)                  -                       
146 Board of Examiners for Social Workers (1,482)                  (1,482)                  (1,482)               (1,156)                  -                       
147 Liquified Petroleum Gas Board (2,772)                  (2,772)                  (2,772)               (2,163)                  -                       
148 Board of Optometry (647)                     (647)                     (647)                  (505)                     -                       
149 Board of Veterinary Examiners (2,947)                  (2,947)                  (2,947)               (2,300)                  -                       
150 Board of Examiners - Alcohol, Drugs & Gambling (1,298)                  (1,298)                  (1,298)               (1,012)                  -                       

TOTAL (21,427,000)$        (21,427,000)$        (21,427,000)$     (16,718,700)$        -$                     

Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

Amounts to be Recognized in Deferred Inflows and Outflows
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